## CITY OF VINELAND

## RESOLUTION NO. 2015-\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LETTER OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CUMBERLAND-CAPE-ATLANTIC YMCA AND THE CITY OF VINELAND TO PROVIDE THE SERVICES REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE NJ PARTNERSHIP FOR HEALTHY KIDS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA anticipates the continued grant funding from the Shaping NJ and the NJ State Health Department in connection with the NJ Partnership for Healthy Kids; and

WHEREAS, the Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA has agreed to award to the City of Vineland Department of Health, a total of \$2,680.00 beginning September 2015 through December 31, 2015 to provide technical assistance on the NJ Partnership for Healthy Kids Project, by mentoring and training the YMCA Staff to conduct a Healthy Kids Program, similar to Vineland's program, for the City of Atlantic City; and

WHERESAS, it is the desire of the Department of Health to accept the grant award and enter into an agreement with Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Health Director or his designee are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Letter of Agreement and such other documents as required between Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA and the City of Vineland to provide services required to support the NJ Partnership for Healthy Kids Project.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk



# Memorandum

To:	Robert Dickenson, Assistant Business Administrator
From:	Dale Jones, Health Director
Date:	August 20, 2015
Re:	Agreement with CCA YMCA

Attached please find a Letter of Agreement between the Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA and the Vineland Health Department for a mini grant in the amount of \$2680 to provide technical assistance on the NJ Partnership for Healthy Kids Project. The mini grant period is from September, 2015 – December 31, 2015. We are being asked to assist by sharing and training individuals working in Atlantic City to conduct the same successful programs we are providing our residents here in Vineland.

I kindly request a resolution be executed to enable my department to assist the Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA to continue efforts to improve the health of residents they anticipate serving.

Thank you.



FOR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT® FOR HEALTHY LIVING FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

#### Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA

YMCA of Vineland 1159 East Landis Avenue Vineland, NJ 08360 856-691-0030 Fax: 856-696-0121 www.ccaymca.org

YMCA Camp Merrywood 1249 Jesse Bridge Road Pittsgrove, NJ 08318 856-691-4220

### **Board of Directors**

John Barretta, President Perry Barse Shayne Bevilacqua Brett Buonadonna David Catalana Tim Chew, 2<sup>nd</sup> V.P. Alex Curio David De Bellis Robert De Santo Christy DiLeonardo, Secretary Ken Dondero Mike Epifanio Gary Galloway, 1st V.P. Cosmo Giovinazzi Jim Marone Hugh McCaffrey

Jill Lombardo-Melchiore

Tom Merighi, Jr.

Ron Rossi

David Schad, Treasurer

Steve Schiavo

Luigi Tramontana, Jr.

Agnes Trummer

Jerry Velazquez

Board of Directors, President John Barretta

**Executive Director/CEO** George Steinbronn, Jr. August 14, 2015

Letter of Agreement

Re: Vineland Department of Public Health

This letter details the terms of agreement between the Cumberland-Cape-Atlantic YMCA and the Vineland Department of Health for \$2,680 beginning September, 2015 through January, 2016.

The Vineland Health Department will provide the services required to support the NJ Partnership for Healthy Kids- Atlantic City:

• Provide one Healthy Kids Champion for the YMCA's Healthy U program and one Bi-lingual outreach worker to work with the local corner stores combined work part-time in the schools and the target community. The Healthy Kids Champion key goal is to bring all the resources to create an awareness education as it relates to childhood obesity. They will be used to assist in collecting data, surveys and coordinating the various projects that will create environmental and policy change.

It is understood that this agreement is contingent upon the successful award and continuation of grant funding from the Shaping NJ and the NJ State Health department. This agreement may be reviewed and amended as deemed necessary by both parties to assure that the consultative services meet the project's emerging needs. Any significant changes will be documented and incorporated herein.

Lisa' Scheetz, Cumberland Cape Atlantic YMCA

Emma Lopez, Vineland Depar Public Health nent of

<u>0 //7//5</u> Date 8/18/15

